
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 34 0 0 0 34 466 14 284 207 971

Belleville 59 2 8 0 69 274 22 58 26 380

Brantford 15 2 27 0 44 113 4 170 57 344

Guelph 16 10 0 0 26 158 52 65 271 546

Hamilton 99 2 136 154 391 465 72 527 788 1,852

Kingston 41 0 11 8 60 203 12 75 201 491

Kitchener area 73 0 99 444 616 769 24 411 1,124 2,328

London 211 0 118 69 398 1,208 14 553 806 2,581

Oshawa 86 20 106 50 262 829 40 348 364 1,581

Ottawa 177 16 255 170 618 1,331 135 1,100 1,925 4,491

Peterborough 27 4 23 0 54 179 12 66 6 263

St. Catharines-Niagara 99 10 49 0 158 841 58 420 11 1,330

Sudbury 13 0 15 4 32 80 2 27 16 125

Thunder Bay 20 0 0 24 44 72 6 0 92 170

Toronto 887 68 679 2,978 4,612 6,755 894 4,615 14,916 27,180

Windsor 82 18 33 0 133 562 110 122 19 813

Chatham-Kent 17 2 12 0 31 82 10 12 12 116

Cornwall 10 6 0 0 16 45 44 4 0 93

Kawartha Lakes 29 0 0 0 29 184 0 0 38 222

North Bay 11 0 0 0 11 39 2 8 0 49

Sarnia 29 2 0 0 31 143 12 0 0 155

Sault Ste. Marie 7 2 0 0 9 27 6 0 0 33

Total 2,042 164 1571 3,901 7,678 14,825 1,545 8,865 20,879 46,114

All Ontario* 8,340 50,365

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

August-2017 January to August
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Metropolitan Area JAN - AUG 2016 JAN - AUG 2017 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 1,219 971 -20% 

Belleville 332 380 14% 

Brantford 214 344 61% 

Guelph 792 546 -31% 

Hamilton 1,926 1,852 -4% 

Kingston 251 491 96% 

Kitchener area 2,370 2,328 -2% 

London 2,107 2,581 22% 

Oshawa 1,795 1,581 -12% 

Ottawa 3,088 4,491 45% 

Peterborough 329 263 -20% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 1,347 1,330 -1% 

Sudbury 175 125 -29% 

Thunder Bay 124 170 37% 

Toronto 26,526 27,180 2% 

Windsor 839 813 -3% 

Chatham-Kent 83 116 40% 

Cornwall 159 93 -42% 

Kawartha Lakes 193 222 15% 

North Bay 41 49 20% 

Sarnia 132 155 17% 

Sault Ste. Marie 73 33 -55% 

Total 44,115 46,114 5% 

All Ontario ** 47,051 50,365 7% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2

ONTARIO HOUSING STARTS: YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON

Large Urban Centres
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